MINUTE ITEM

7. APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF INSTALLATION OF STREAMFLOW MEASURING CABLE OVER SUBMERGED LANDS OF THE SACRAMENTO RIVER NEAR BUTTE CITY, GLENN AND BUTTE COUNTIES, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR - W.O. 3799, P.R.C. 2678.9.

After consideration of Calendar Item 24 attached, and upon motion duly made and unanimously carried, the following resolution was adopted:

THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER IS AUTHORIZED TO ISSUE A FIVE-YEAR PERMIT TO THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA FOR THE INSTALLATION OF A STREAMFLOW MEASURING CABLE ACROSS THE SACRAMENTO RIVER ABOUT 0.1 MILE UPSTREAM FROM THE BUTTE CITY BRIDGE IN THE NE $\frac{1}{14}$ OF SECTION 32, T. 19 N., R. 1 W., M.D.B.& M., GLENN AND BUTTE COUNTIES. THE CONSIDERATION FOR THE ISSUANCE OF THE PERMIT IS THE PUBLIC INTEREST.

Attachment
Calendar Item 24 (1 page)

CALENDAR ITEM

24.

APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF INSTALLATION OF STREAMFLOW MEASURING CABLE OVER SUBMERGED LANDS OF THE SACRAMENTO RIVER NEAR BUTTE CITY, GLENN AND BUTTE COUNT'ES, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR - W.O. 3799.

An application has been received from the Surface Water Branch, Geological Survey, United States Department of the Interior, for approval of the installation of a streamflow measuring cableway across the Sacramento River about 0.1 mile upstream from Butte City Bridge in Glenn and Butte Counties. The purpose of the installation is to obtain a record of current velocities and net outflow of water.

The applicant has obtained the consent of the upland owners on each bank adjoining the proposed cableway, and is applying to The State Reclamation Board and the U.S. Corps of Engineers for their consent. No fees or charges are required.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER BE AUTHORIZED TO ISSUE A FIVE-YEAR PERMIT TO THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA FOR THE INSTALLATION OF A STREAMFLOW MEASURING CABLE ACROSS THE SACRAMENTO RIVER ABOUT 0.1 MILE UPSTREAM FROM THE BUTTE CITY BRIDGE IN THE $NE^{\frac{1}{4}}$ OF SECTION 32, T. 19 N., R. 1 W., M.D.B.& M., GLENN AND BUTTE COUNTIES. THE CONSIDERATION FOR THE ISSUANCE OF THE PERMIT IS TO BE THE PUBLIC INTEREST.